LD39100PUR Datasheet
DiGi Electronics Part Number LD39100PUR-DG
Manufacturer STMicroelectronics
Manufacturer Product Number LD39100PUR
Description IC REG LINEAR POS ADJ 1A 6DFN
Detailed Description Linear Voltage Regulator IC Positive Adjustable 1 O
utput 1A 6-DFN (3x3)

mm
Min. Typ. Max.
A0 3.20 3.30 3.40
B0 3.20 3.30 3.40
K0 1 1.10 1.20
LD39100
DFN6 (3x3 mm) packing information
DS6257 - Rev 9 page 23/29
LD39100PUR STMicroelectronics IC REG LINEAR POS ADJ 1A 6DFN
8 Ordering information
Table 10. Order code
Order code
Output voltage
Industrial grade Automotive grade (1)
LD39100PUR LD39100PURY Adj. from 0.8 V
LD39100PU12R LD39100PU12RY 1.2 V
LD39100PU18R LD39100PU18RY 1.8 V
LD39100PU25R LD39100PU25RY 2.5 V
LD39100PU30R 3.0 V
LD39100PU33R LD39100PU33RY 3.3 V
1. Qualified and characterized according to AEC Q100 and Q003 or equivalent, advanced screening according to AEC Q001
and Q002 or equivalent.
LD39100
Ordering information
DS6257 - Rev 9 page 24/29
LD39100PUR STMicroelectronics IC REG LINEAR POS ADJ 1A 6DFN
Revision history
Table 11. Document revision history
Date Revision Changes
29-Jul-2009 1 Initial release.
16-Apr-2010 2 Modified Figure 8 on page 9.
11-Oct-2011 3 Document status promoted from preliminary data to datasheet.
24-Apr-2014 4
Part numbers LD39100xx, LD39100xx12 and LD39100xx25 changed to LD39100.
Updated Table 1: Device summary. Updated the description in cover page Section 1:
Circuit schematics, Section 2: Pin configuration, Section 4: Electrical characteristics,
Section 5: Typical performance characteristics, Figure 32: Typical application circuit for
fixed output version, Section 7: Package mechanical data. Deleted previous Section 8:

7.3 DFN6 (3x3 mm) packing information . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22
8 Ordering information . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .24
Revision history . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .25
Contents . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .26
List of tables . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .27
List of figures. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .28
LD39100
Contents
DS6257 - Rev 9 page 26/29
LD39100PUR STMicroelectronics IC REG LINEAR POS ADJ 1A 6DFN
List of tables
Table 1.  Pin description. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
Table 2.  Absolute maximum ratings . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
Table 3.  Thermal data. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
Table 4.  ESD performance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
Table 5.  LD39100 electrical characteristics (adjustable version) TJ = 25 °C, VIN = 1.8 V, CIN = COUT = 1 µF, IOUT = 100 mA,
VEN = VIN, unless otherwise specified. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
Table 6.  LD39100 electrical characteristics (fixed version) TJ = 25 °C, VIN = VOUT(NOM) + 1 V, CIN = COUT = 1 µF, IOUT = 100
mA, VEN = VIN, unless otherwise specified . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
Table 7.  DFN6 (3x3 mm) mechanical data . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19